(in thousands of dollars)

 46

The following table reflects the long-term expected real rate of return by asset class for
both Safety and Miscellaneous Plans. The rate of return was calculated using the capital
market assumptions applied to determine the discount rate and asset allocation. These
geometric rates of return are net of administrative expenses.

Asset Class

New Strategic

Allocation

Real Return

Years 1 - 10
a

Real Return

Years 11+
b

Global Equity 47.00% 4.90% 5.38%

Global Fixed Income 19.00 0.80 2.27

Inflation Sensitive 6.00 0.60 1.39

Private Equity 12.00 6.60 6.63

Real Estate 11.00 2.80 5.21

Infrastructure and Forestland 3.00 3.90 5.36

Liquidity 2.00 (2.20) (1.05)
a An expected inflation of 2.5% used for this period
b An expected inflation of 3.0% used for this period

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following table presents the net pension liability of the City for each plan as of the
measurement date, calculated using the discount rate of 7.15%, compared to a discount
rate that is 1 percentage point lower (6.15%) or 1 percentage point higher (8.15%):

Net Pension Liability Water Sewer Total
1% Decrease (6.15%) 59,485$   11,167   70,652

Current Discount Rate (7.15%) 39,341   7,385   46,726

1% Increase (8.15%) 22,709   4,263   26,972

LONG BEACH WATER DEPARTMENT

Notes to Financial Statements
September 30, 2017

(in thousands of dollars)

 47

Note 6 – Post Retirement Health Care Benefits

Plan Description

The Department participates in the City of Long Beach Retiree Health Care plan (the Plan),

a single-employer plan administer by the City of Long Beach.  The Plan covers all eligible

full-time employees of the City.   City Council has the authority to establish and amend the

benefit terms currently permitted by Ordinance No. C-7556.

Benefits provided

The Plan provides health, dental and long-term care insurance for retirees and their

dependents as long as (a) that employee participated in a City provided insurance program